
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
EDUCATION, SKILLS & WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING EDUCATION SKILLS AND WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY 1ST FEBRUARY 2023 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT 

AND MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 
1.  Appointment of Chairperson   

 
2.  Chairpersons Announcement/s   

 
3.  Declarations of Interest   

 
4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
5.  Forward Work Programme 2023/24  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
6.  Public Question Time   

Questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@npt.gov.uk no later than two working days 
prior to the meeting.  Questions must relate to items on the agenda.  
Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 
 
For Decision 

mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


 
7.  Standing Advisory Panel  (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
For Information 
 

8.  Youth Service Update  (Pages 17 - 36) 
 

9.  Transport Personal Travel Budget Update  (Pages 37 - 66) 
 

10.  Welsh Public Libraries Standards Annual Report 2023/24  (Pages 
67 - 88) 
 

11.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Regulation 5(4)(b) of Statutory Instrument 
2001 No. 2290 (as amended). 
 

12.  Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public   
To resolve to exclude the public for the following items pursuant to 
Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and 
the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

13.  Royal National Lifeboat Institute  (Pages 89 - 280) 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 26th January 2024 
 
 
Education, Skills & Wellbeing Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors. J.Hurley, N.Jenkins and C.Phillips 



- 1 - 
 

231123 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
23 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
EDUCATION, SKILLS & WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

J.Hurley (Chair), N.Jenkins and C.Phillips 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
J.Burge, R.Crowhurst, I.Guy, S.McCluskie, C.Millis,  A.Spooner-Cleverly, C. 
Morris, P. Chivers, H. Lewis, C. Saunders, D. Evans, K. Windsor-Brown and 
S. Griffiths.  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor J. Hurley be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
Councillor Hurley welcomed all to the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on the 28th September 
2023, were approved as a true and accurate record.  
 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
Decision: 
That the forward work programme for 2023 2024 be noted. 
  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



- 2 - 
 

231123 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

7. CHRISTMAS/NEW YEAR OPENING TIMES (LIBRARIES, LEISURE 
CENTRES ETC.)  
 
Decision: 
That as per appendix 1 and 2 of the circulated report the opening times 
for Christmas and New Year 2023, for Libraries, theatres, community 
centres, Margam County Park, Leisure Centres and Swimming Pools be 
approved.  
 
Implementation of Decision: 
That the decision be implemented following the three day call in period, 
which ends at 9.00am, on, Monday, 27th November 2023. 
 
Consultation: 
There was no requirement to undertake external consultation 
 

8. ADMISSIONS TO COMMUNITY SCHOOLS  - SCHOOL ADMISSION 
POLICY (OUT FOR CONSULTATION)  
 
Decision: 
That having due regard to appendix A of the circulated report pack, 
approval be granted to consult on the 
[...]
tation 

16. There are no requirements for additional external consultation on this item. 

 

Recommendation 

17. It is recommended that Members note the contents of Annual Assessment Report 2022-2023 and Neath Port Talbot 
Library Service’s Annual Return 2022-2023 
  

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

18. No decision required.  
 

Implementation of Decision 

19. No decision required. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Welsh Pubic Library Standards Annual Assessment Letter  

Appendix 2 -  Welsh public Library Standards Report 2022-2023 

Appendix 3 – Neath Port Talbot Library Service Annual Return 2022-2023 

Appendix 4 – Impact Statement 

 

List of Background Papers 

None 
 

P
age 71



 

6  

Officer Contact 
Clare Davies 
Library Services Manager 
c.davies19@npt.gov.uk 
 
01639 899829 
 
Paul Doyle 
Senior Officer: Literacy and Library Development 
p.a.doyle@npt.gov.uk 
 
01639 899829 

P
age 72

mailto:c.davies19@npt.gov.uk
mailto:p.a.doyle@npt.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
Diwylliant, Llywodraeth Cymru 
Culture Division, Welsh Government,  
Rhodfa Padarn, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 3UR. 
 
Tel: 0300 062 2112 
E-mail: Culture@gov.wales 
 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a 
dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn yr un iaith, ac ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn 
arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in 
Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in Welsh will not lead 
to a delay in responding.   
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref  
 
 
At: Karen Jones 
Brif Weithredwyr 
Castell-nedd Port Talbot 
chief.executive@npt.gov.uk 
 
 
 

9 Tachwedd 2023  
 
Annwyl Karen Jones 
 
Safonau Llyfrgelloedd Cyhoeddus Cymru Adroddiad Blynyddol 2022/23 
 
Mae Deddf Llyfrgelloedd Cyhoeddus ac Amgueddfeydd 1964 yn nodi dyletswyddau statudol 
awdurdodau llyfrgelloedd cyhoeddus i "ddarparu gwasanaeth llyfrgell cynhwysfawr ac 
effeithlon" ac mae'n ei gwneud yn ddyletswydd ar Weinidogion Cymru "i

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Dydd Iau, 1 Chwefror 2024 

 
COFNOD A BENDERFYNIADAU GWEITHREDOL 

 
Y CABINET - DYDD IAU, 1 CHWEFROR 2024 

 
BWRDD ADDYSG, SGILIAU A LLES Y CABINET 

 

 
 
Aelodau Bwrdd y Cabinet: 
 
Cynghorwyr: 
 
Cadeirydd 
Craffu: 
 

 J.Hurley, N.Jenkins (Cadeirydd) a/ac C.Phillips 
 
Y Cynghorydd R. Phillips 

Swyddogion yn Bresennol: 
 
R.Crowhurst, I.Guy, C.Millis, C.Saunders, M. Daley, R. Samuel, D-Holder-
Phillips, S. McCluskie ac A. Thomas.  
 

 
1. PENODI CADEIRYDD  

 
Cytunwyd i benodi'r Cyng. N. Jenkins yn Gadeirydd ar gyfer y cyfarfod.  
 

2. CYHOEDDIAD Y CADEIRYDD  
 
Croesawodd y Cynghorydd Jenkins bawb i'r cyfarfod.  
 

3. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU  
 
Ni chafwyd unrhyw eitemau brys. 
 

4. COFNODION Y CYFARFOD BLAENOROL  
 
Cymeradwywyd cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol a gynhaliwyd ar 23 
Tachwedd 2023 fel cofnod gwir a chywir.  
 

5. BLAENRAGLAN WAITH 2023 2024  
 
Bod y Flaenraglen Waith ar gyfer 2023/2024 yn cael ei nodi 
 

6. AMSER CWESTIYNAU CYHOEDDUS  



- 2 - 
 

Dydd Iau, 1 Chwefror 2024 

 
Ni chafwyd unrhyw gwestiynau gan y cyhoedd. 
 
 

7. PANEL YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG  
 
Penderfyniad: 
Bod Aelodau'n cefnogi'r cyfansoddiad ar gyfer Cyngor Ymgynghorol 
Sefydlog (CYS) Castell-nedd Port Talbot ar gyfer Crefydd, Gwerthoedd a 
Moeseg. A bod y penderfyniad yn cael ei gymeradwyo i'r Cyngor i'w 
fabwysiadu.  
 
Rheswm dros y Penderfyniad: 
Bod y CYS ar gyfer CGM i'w weithredu gyda chyfansoddiad sy'n cyd-
fynd â'r ddeddfwriaeth o fewn y Cwricwlwm i Gymru. 
 
Rhoi'r Penderfyniad ar Waith: 
Bydd y penderfyniad yn cael ei roi ar waith ar ôl y cyfnod galw i mewn o 
dridiau, a ddaeth i ben am 9.00am ddydd Llun, 5 Chwefror. 
 

8. DIWEDDARIAD AR Y GWASANAETH IEUENCTID  
 
Penderfyniad: 
Bod yr adroddiad yn cael ei nodi at ddibenion monitro. 
 
 

9. DIWEDDARIAD AR Y GYLLIDEB TEITHIO PERSONOL - CLUDIANT  
 
Pendeifyniad: 
Bod yr adroddiad yn cael ei nodi er gwybodaeth. 
 

10. ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL SAFONAU LLYFRGELLOEDD 
CYHOEDDUS CYMRU 2023/24  
 
Penderfyniad: 
Bod cynnwys adroddiad Asesiad Blynyddol 2022-2023 a Ffurflenni 
Blynyddol y Gwasanaethau Llyfrgell ar gyfer 2022-2023 yn cael eu nodi 
er gwybodaeth. 
 

11. EITEMAU BRYS  
 
Nid oedd unrhyw eitemau brys. 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

Dydd Iau, 1 Chwefror 2024 

 
 
 
  

12. MYNEDIAD I GYFARFODYDD  
 
Penderfynwyd: 
Bod y cyhoedd yn cael eu gwahardd o'r eitemau canlynol yn unol â 
Rheoliad 4 (3) a (5) Offeryn Statudol 2001 Rhif 2290 a'r paragraffau 
eithriedig perthnasol o Ran 4 Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

13. SEFYDLIAD CENEDLAETHOL BRENHINOL Y BADAU ACHUB  
 
Penderfyniad: 
Ar ôl rhoi sylw dyladwy i'r asesiad effaith integredig cam cyntaf, cytunodd 
yr aelodau i eithrio Rheolau Gweithdrefnau Contractau'r Cyngor a 
chymeradwyo dyfarnu'r contract yn uniongyrchol i'r RNLI ar gyfer 
Gwasanaeth Achub Bywydau'r Traeth ar lan môr Aberafan am gyfnod o 
5 mlynedd, gan ddechrau ar 29 Mawrth 2024.  
 
Rheswm dros y Penderfyniad: 
Sicrhau bod y Cyngor yn parhau i ddarparu gwasanaeth achub bywydau 
proffesiynol ar draeth Aberafan, gan ddarparu gwasanaethau diogel a 
hygyrch i breswylwyr ac ymwelwyr. 
 
Rhoi'r Penderfyniad ar Waith: 
Bydd y penderfyniad yn cael ei roi ar waith ar ôl y cyfnod galw i mewn o 
dridiau, a ddaeth i ben am 9.00am ddydd Llun, 5 Chwefror 2024. 

 
CADEIRYDD 


